/Ridge

92 ™ AVENUE EAST
BRADENTON. FL 34208

April 17, 2020

Ms. Patty Helton Davis
PHD Realty

1812 S Main St.

Atmore, Alabama 36502

Subject: Summary of Environmental Status
Panhandle 66
8400 N Century Bivd.
Century, Florida

Dear Ms. Helton Davis:

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with a summary of the environmental status of the
Panhandle 66 property located at 8400 North Century Bouievard in Century, Fiorida. My firm,
Ridge Environmental Solutions (Ridge) has been involved with this project since 2013. The
activities we have been performing at this property are regulated and overseen by the Florida
Department of Health in Escambia County under contract to the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP).

As you are aware, prior tenants at the property caused a release of petroleum products to the
soil and groundwater beneath the ground surface. These events were in no way caused by the
Campbells; however. the Campbells have nonetheless undertaken steps to mitigate this
problem. Since the release occurred in 2007, active soil and groundwater remediation has
taken place that inciuded excavation and off-site disposal of some of the contaminated soil. |
also want to point out that there have been no new environmental releases caused by the
operation at the facility and the Campbelis have maintained consistent and effective operation
and maintenance of the fueling system at the property. In addition, an active soil and
groundwater remediation system operated for a period of time until operations ceased in August
2010. Alternative methods were used for the next 3 years to remove diesel from the
groundwater surface. These methods have helped to improve the groundwater quality
substantially and mitigation measures are ongoing.

There are 2 primary conditions beneath the ground surface at the site that are regulated within
the State FDEP - diesel floating on the groundwater surface and dissolved petroleum
substances. In 2013, Ridge prepared a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) to address both
conditions; however, shortly after this RAP was submitted, FDEP changed their regulations to
allow for dissolved petroleum substances at properties to be left in the ground at greater
concentrations as long as these substances were confined to the underground area of the
property and had not migrated off the property. [f this condition is present, as it is at the
Panhandle 66 property, it allows property owners like the Campbells (and subsequent owners of
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the property) to establish a goal of removing just the floating diesel from the groundwater
surface, and to allow some dissolved substance concentrations to remain in the ground. This is
a more of a risk based standard than what previously existed, and is appropriate for use at this
property and has been selected as the strategy to close out this project, since the impacted
material is not causing any harm to the surrounding properties. These reduced risk-based
standards are set by the FDEP and used by property owners throughout Florida.

One of the biggest advantages for property owners, present and future, is this risk-based
standard is significantly less costly to monitor and the mitigation costs can be spread out over
several years, such that cashflow expenditures related to complying with the State are
minimized for businesses that might operate at the property.

| would encourage prospective buyers that are interested in operating a business in Century to
keep an open mind about the possibilities for this property. In the meantime, if you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me by phone at (770) 337-9531 or by email at
pzomer@ridgeenvironmental.com.

Sincerely,
RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

PatnckW Zomer P.

Florida Licensed Profess onal Engineer
Florida Licensed Building Contractor
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MONITORING REPORT
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Panhandle €6
8400 North Century Bivd
Century, Escambia County, Florida
FDEP Facility ID # 173944981

Conducted by:
Ridge Environmental Solutions

912 7™ Avenue East
Bradenton, Florida 34208

April 13, 2020
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012 "M AVENUE EAST
BRADFNTON. FL 34208

April 13, 2020

Mr. James Campbell
Panhandle 66

8400 N. Century Bivd.
Century, Florida

Subject: Monitoring Report
Panhandle 66
FDEP FAC ID #: 17/8944981

Dear Mr. Campbeil:

Ridge Environmental Solutions, Inc. (Ridge) is providing this Monitoring Report for the property
located at 8400 North Century Boulevard in Century, Florida. This Report provides an update of
current conditions at the site, and contains the following sections: Site History, Groundwater
Sampling Activities, Groundwater Analytical Results, Groundwater Flow Verification, Discussions,
and Conclusions, and Recommendations.

1.0  Site History

The site is located at 30° 58' 53.6" N Latitude, and 87° 15' 26.1" W Longitude in Century, Florida. A
topographic map showing the site location is provided as Figure 1. A site map is presented as
Figure 2. The site is currently used as a fueling facility for commercial accounts using gasoline and
diesel. According to FDEP databases, a total of five underground storage tanks (USTs) ware
installed in 1984: three 12,032-galion unieaded gasoline tanks and two 10,246-gallon diesel tanks.
On December 1, 2007, an incident Report (No. SWP071201-8038) was filed due to a leak in one of
the diesel USTs.

Ridge has performed a review of the FDEP database for this site. Presentad below is a chronology
of events that have occurred at the site, starting with the December 2007 release.

December 1. 2007 incident No. SWP071201-8038 was filed documenting a petroleum release.

December 4, 2007 A Discharge Report Form (DRF #1) was filed for the referenced December 1
2007 release.

December 20, 2007: FDEP filed a Storage Tank Facility Closure Report for the removal of the two

diesel USTs, which had been placed out of service after the loss of product was discovered. This
report states that the south tank had a hole in the bottom of the tank beneath the fill port. Free

1



product removal events were implemented during the tank removal by Advanced Environmental
Technologies, LLC (AET). Ridge did not find documentation of the amount of product recovered
during the removal of the USTs.

January 2, 2008: Gasoline dispenser and tank upgrade activities were initiated.

January 3, 2008: AET filed a DRF (DRF #2) as a result of a frac tank overflow to the ground surface
near the eastern boundary of the site that occurred during free product recovery.

January 4, 2008: FDEP filed a Storage Tank Facility Discharge Site Inspection Report in response
to the January 3, 2008 DRF.

January 17, 2008: A DRF (DRF #3) was filed for the discharge associated with the dispenser island
and gasoline UST pit.

January 29, 2008: A Tank Closure Report was submitted by AET that documented the closure
activities for the removed two 10,246-gallon diesel USTs. According to this report, 20,000 gailons of
product were lost. The report states that a total of 798 tons of petroleum-impacted soil was
excavated and disposed as part of the UST closure activities. The report further states that visual
staining and petroleum odor were observed beneath the diese! dispenser sumps. The soil beneath
the product dispensers was excavated to a depth that would accommodate the new containment
sumps. The Tank Closure Report also states that free product recovery efforts had been initiated.

February 5, 2008: FDEP issued an Alternative Procedure and Requirements Letter approving
AET's request to conduct free product recovery and on-site treatment and discharge.

February 15, 2008: A Gasoline Petroleum Storage Tank Closure Report was submitted by AET
This report states that 556 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil was removed and disposed during
removal/upgrade of the three gasoline USTs. This report also states that the new gasoline USTs
were installed in the existing gasoline UST pit located on the southeastern portion of the property.

May 30, 2008: FDEP filed a Petroleum Cleanup Site Inspection Form for the removal of free
product recovery equipment.

Juiy 30, 2008: TERRA-COM initiated site assessment activities, and based on their findings during
the assessment recommended additional free product recovery activities.

September 8, 2008: According to the Remedial Action Plan (RAP) submitted by TERRA COM, free
product recovery was restarted at the site and 4,500 gallons of product had been recovered
beginning on September 8, 2008 and continuing for 20 weeks.

October 14 2008 TERRA COM submitted the Initial Site Assessment Report for the site. The
findings for this report are summarized in Sections 3.1 and 3.2 below.

February 10, 2009: The RAP for the December 2007 release of diesel was submitted by TERRA
COM. In the RAP, an estimate that 3,000 gallons of diesel remained in the ground was presented.

March 26, 2009: The referenced RAP that was submitted by TERRA COM on February 10, 2009
was approved by FDEP.



May 2009 through January 2010: System construction was performed atong with intermittent free
product removai.

January 20, 2010: System Startup of the approved AS/MPE occurred.
March 22, 2010: Startup report detailing the first quarter of operation was submitted.

August 30, 2010 Year 1 Quarter 2 O&M Status Report submitted, which detailed Months 4 and 5
operation. Operation was haited in August 2010 duse to lack of funds.

January 24, 2011; FDEP Documentation of No Cleanup Required Request recommended for
approval at FDEP Tallahassee for DRF #2.

September 2011 through January 2013: Free product removal events conducted by Enviro-Pro-
Tech, Inc. (EPT).

October 17, 2012; Supplemental Site Assessment for DRF #1 submitted — extent of release is
defined.

January 25, 2013; EPT submitted a Free Product Recovery Letter documenting gauging and free
product recovery events conducted on August 25, 2011, September 14, 2011, October 20, 2011,
March 1, 2012, April 12, 2012, May 21, 2012, September 6, 2012, December 28, 2012, and January
23.2013. The report recommended continued free product recovery with quarterly reporting.

May 2, 2013: Ridge submitted a Remediai Action Plan (RAP) that recommended a closed loop
system of surfactant injection and extraction, free product removal ongoing.

November 5, 2013: FDEP issued a UIC Approval Order approving the May 2013 RAP. Free
product removal is ongoing.

in 2014, based on the decreasing trend of free product thickness, the Owner selected to continue
monitoring the groundwater quality while performing free product removal in lieu of implementing the
RAP. Since that time, the Owner has been performing free product removal services.

2.0 Groundwater Sampling Activities

Groundwater sampling activities have been previously performed by Ridge on December 7, 2015,
June 28, 2016, and July 27, 2018. The groundwater sampling for this current reporting period was
performed on February 9, 2020. The data for each of these events as well as historical sampling
events (performed by others) are summarized on Table 1. A description of the February 2, 2020

sampling event is provided betow.



Groundwater purging and sampling conducted by Ridge was performed in accordance with DEP-
SOP-001/01 (FS 2200 Groundwater Sampling). On February 8, 2020, groundwater samples were
collected from monitoring wells M-2, M-3, M-4, MW-5, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-14. The locations of
the monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2.

Prior to purging, the monitoring well caps were removed, allowing for stabilization to ambient
atmospheric conditions. Depth to groundwater was subsequently measured and well volumes were
calculated.

Groundwater purging was accomplished utilizing a portable low flow battery operated submersible
pump. High density polyethylene (HDPE) tubing was set to a depth no more than 2 feet into the
water table for the purging. The purge rate was calculated and upon achieving one (1) well volume,
temperature, pH, conductivity, dissolved oxygen, turbidity, and depth to groundwater readings were
obtained and recorded. Additional readings were collected and recorded at approximately 2-4
minute intervals.

Upon achieving stable groundwater readings, groundwater samples were coliected from the wells.
The samples were collected into laboratory-provided containers, which were then capped, labeled,
packed on ice. and transported under chain-of-custody protocol to Pace Analytical Services in
Oldsmar, Florida for analysis of BTEX+MTBE by EPA Msthod 8260. Groundwater Sampling Logs
and Calibration Logs for this event are included in Appendix A.

3.0 Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Resulits

Laboratory analytical results indicated the following:

At MW-5, Benzene (2.0 ug/L), Ethylbenzene (61.6 ug/L), and Xyienes (157 ug/l) were detected
above Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs).

At MW-9, Benzene (33.3 ug/L), Ethylbenzene (46.0 ug/L), and Xylenes (72.1 ug/L) were detected
above GCTLs.



At MW-10, Benzene (7.5 ug/L), Ethylbenzene (176 ug/L), and Xylenes (81.9 ug/L) were detected
above GCTLs.

At MW-14, Benzene (17.2 ug/L), Ethylbenzene (60.4 ug/L), and Xylenes (148 ug/L) were detected
above GCTLs.

At M-2, M-3, and M-4 no analytes were detected at concentrations greater than the respective above
(3CTLs. NADC levels were not exceeded in any of the analyzed samples.

Groundwater analytical results for this event as weli as historic events are presented on Table t and
Figure 3. A groundwater concentration map for the sampliing event s represented in Figure 3. The
complete laboratory analytical report from Pace Analytical Services for the February 8, 2020
sampling eventis included as Appendix B. Concentrations appear to be decreasing in MW-5 and
MW-8 and the trends in MW-10 and MW-14 being more variable — increases Ethylbenzene and
Xylenes and decreases in Benzene in MW-10 and an increase in Benzene and a decrease in
Xylenes in MW-14.

in addition, Ridge has updated Table 1 to include DMW-20, DMW-21, and DMW-31 2016 and 2017
sampling results from The Korner Kwik Stop facility (FAC ID No. 17/8507841) October 31, 2018
NAM report. This facility is focated to the south of the subject site. This NAM Report indicates a
component of flow from south to north towards the subject property. In addition, the results to the
2016 and 2017 sampling events for the Korner Kwik Stop facility do not indicate impact above
GCTLs in any of the three welis with the exception of an exceedence of benzene of 1.6 ug/L in
DMW-21 in January 2016 followed by a result of <0.38 in the February 2017 sampling event. These
analytical resuits in conjunction with the reported groundwater flow direction in the referenced NAM
and at the subject site (toward the north/northeast) indicate that sampling from DMW-20, DMW-21,
and DMW-31 is not warranted and that the selection of M-2, M-3, and MW-4 as south delineation
locations is appropriate and thus define the extent of contamination in the south direction.

4.0 Groundwater Flow Verification
Prior Top of Casing (TOC) elevation data was utilized for groundwater flow verification. Fluid levels

(depth to groundwater surface and depth to free product surface) in fourteen (14) shallow monitor
wells (M-2, M-3. M-4, MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-12, MW-13,
and MW-14) were determined using an interface probe which ailows measurement of the depth to



the water table to within 0.01". By applying the gauging data to the survey data, groundwater
elevations for the monitor wells were obtained. A specific gravity for diesel of 0.82 was used in the

groundwater elevation calculations for wells that contained free product.

Groundwater flow is generally toward the north and noﬂheaét with a very slight gradient. Based on
the relative flat gradient of the water table (only 0.18 feet of difference between highest groundwater
elevation and lowest groundwater elevation) groundwater has been historically reported in variable
directions. Groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 2 and a groundwater elevation contour
map for the February 9, 2020 data is provided as Figure 4. Free product thickness was measured
as follows: MW-1 (0.34 ft), MW-3 (0.02 ft), MW-6 (0.42 ft), MW-7 (0.01 ft), MW-11 (0.66 ft}, MW-12
(0.01 ), and MW-13 (0.01 ft). These thickness readings are presented on Table 2.

5.0 Discussion | Conclusions / Recommendations

The concentrations of the constituents of concern are generally decreasing. Free product is still
present on site, and upon remaval of free product at the site a No Further Action with conditions will

be regquested.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me by phone at (770) 337-9531 or by
email at pzomer@ridgeenvironmental.com.

Sincerely,
RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

vy - !
o T

Patrick W. Zomer
Project Manager

cC; Mr. James Petty (Florida Department of Health, Escambia Cc.)
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TABLE 2: Groundwater Elevation Data

Facility Name: Panhandle 66 NA-Data Not Available
Facility 1D No: 17/8944981 Ni-Not Instatied
WELL NO MwW-1 MW-2 MW.3
DIAMETER 2 2 2
WELL DEFTH 25 25 25
SCREEN INTERVAL unknown unknown unknown
TOC ELEVATION 85.78 85.71 85.84
DATE ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP
7/30/2008 6895 16.83 14.76 69.11 16.60 14.73 68,89 16.95 14.84
1/23/2009 68.55 17.23 16.25 69.13 16.58 16.30 69.17 16.67 16.46
6/11/2010 72.98 12,80 12.80 73.20 12.51 12.51 73.17 12.67 12.67
8/25/2011 68.67 17.86 16.85 68.65 17.590 16.75 £8.29 18.40 16.83
8/14/2011 68.47 18.20 17.00 68.43 18.35 16.89 NG NA NA
10/20/2011 67.598 19.00 17.37 67.98 18.91 17.30 NG NA NA
3/1/2012 B7.84 i8.80 17.64 67.83 18.83 17.53 65.41 19.25 17.63
4/12/20%2 68.02 18.62 17.45 68.02 18.57 17.36 66.06 18.82 17.53
6/21/2012 B 68.06 18.60 17.41 68.04 13.61 17.32 66.15 18.76 17.48
6/21/2012 A 68.11 18.10 17.52 68.15 17.71 17.50 67.80 17.88 17.66
9/5/2012 B 68,22 18.33 17.28 68.21 18.30 17.20 66.51 18.50 17.36
9/5/2012 A 68.25 17.91 17.41 68.26 17.73 17.35 NA NA NA
12/28/12 B 67.92 18.80 17.52 67.90 18.77 17.45 65.50 19.16 17.55
12/28/12 A 68.04 17.75 NP 68.30 17.44 17.40 67.97 17.86 17.85
1/23/2013 68.74 17.95 17.05 68.71 17.80 17.00 68,69 17.80 17.15
4/25/2013 70.73 15,05 15.05 70.74 15.04 14,95 70,72 15.12 15.12
7/27/3018 70.39 15,78 15.30 NM NM NM 70.38 15.67 15,41
2/9/2020 69.08 16.98 16.64 NM NM NM £8.05 16.281 i6.79
WELL NO Mw-4 MW-5 MW-6
DIAMETER 2 2 2
WELL DEPTH 25 25 25
SCREEN INTERVAL unknown unknown unknown
TOC ELEVATION 85.61 85.96 85.90
DATE ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP ELEV bDTwW DTP
7/30/2008 £8.95 16.83 14.76 69.11 16.60 14.73 68.89 16.95 14,84
1/23/2009 £68.55 17,23 16.25 £9.13 16.58 16.30 £9.17 16.67 16.46
6/11/2010 73.21 12.40 12.40 73.13 12.83 12.83 73.10 12.80 12.71
8/25/2011 E8.71 17.42 16.71 68.67 17.29 NA 68.56 18.4% 16.91
9/14/2011 68.46 18.13 16.79 NG NA NA 68.33 18.89 17.08
10/20/2011 NG NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/1/2012 67.86 18.68 17.41 NG NA NA 67.76 19.24 17.74
4/12/2012 68.03 18.44 17.26 68.04 17.92 NA 67.92 19.10 17.57
6/21/2012 8 68.29 17.60 17.22 ©8.13 17.83 NF 67.96 19.01 17.54
6/21/2012 A 68.11 17.70 17.42 NP NP NP £8.03 18.23 17.74
9/5/2012 B 68.22 18.18 17.10 68.27 17.69 NP 68.14 18.71 17.41
9/5/2012 A 68.28 17.50 17.25 CAR PARKED ON TOP NA NA NA
10/9/2012 N& NA NA 68.53 17.43 NP NA NA NA
12/28/12 8B 67.94 18.58 17.34 67.95 18.01 NP £8.03 18.21 17.37
12/28/12 A 68.03 i7.61 17.57 NP NP NP 87.57 18.33 NP
1/23/2013 68,73 17.60 16.88 68.52 17.44 NP 68.65 18.14 17.25
4/25/2013 70.76 14.86 14.85 70.68 15.28 15.28 70.69 17.06 14.81
7/27/2018 NM NM NM 70.35 15.61 NP 70.35 15,64 15.53
2/9/2020 N NM NM €9.01 16.95 NP 69.01 17.23 16.81




TABLE 2: Groundwater Elevation Data

Facllity Name: Panhandle 66 NA-Data Not Avattable
Facility 1D No: 17/8944981 Ni-Nat Installed
WELL NO MW-7 MW-9 MW-10
DIAMETER 2 2 2
WELL DEPTH 25 25 25
SCREEN INTERVAL unknown unkrown unknown
TOC ELEVATION 85,83 85,59 85.28
DATE ELEV DTW DTP ELEY DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP
7/30/2008 68.75 17.08 14.88 70.25 15.34 15.02 70.51 14.77 14.75
1/23/2008 68.92 16.91 16.46 69,25 16.34 16.32 69.26 16.02 0.00
6/11/2010 73.07 12.76 12.32 73,37 12.22 12.22 73.46 11.82 11.82
8/25/2011 68.55 18.32 16.89 68.66 16.95 16.92 85.28 NA NA
9/14/2011 68.33 18.80 17.02 68.43 17.50 17.04 NA NA NA
3/1/20%2 67.76 19.08 17.70 67.70 18.99 17.49 NA NA NA
4/12/2012 657.92 18.98 17.52 67.90 18.80 17.28 NA NA NA
6/21/2012 8 67.97 18.80 17.48 67.93 i8.66 17.29 68.12 17.16 NP
6/21/2012 A 68.03 18.09 17.68 DNP DNP DNP NP NP NP
9/5/2012 B 68.11 18.55 17.41 68.12 18.35 i7.14 68.28 17.00 NP
8/5/2012 A £8.17 17.82 17.60 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/9/2012 NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.35 16.93 NP
12/28/128B 67.84 19.14 17.57 67.82 18.83 17.38 67.96 17.32 NP
12/28/11 A 6795 17.89 17.88 §7.97 17.63 17.52 NP NP NP
1/23/2013 68.61 17.88 17.22 68,57 17.32 17.02 68.54 16.74 NP
4/25/2013 70.68 15,22 15.14 70.65 14.94 14.94 70.66 14.62 14.62
7/27/2018 70.36 15.90 15,38 NI NM NM 70.32 14.96 NP
2/9/2020 658,01 16.83 16.82 68.98 16.61 NP 69.02 16.26 NP
WELL NG MW-11 MWwW-12 MW-13
DIAMETER 2 2 2
WELL DEPTH 25 25 25
SCREEN INTERVAL unknown unknown unknown
TOC ELEVATION 85.42 85.39 85.80
DATE ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP
7/30/2008 69,03 16.3% 14.39 69.1 16.29 14.38 68.89 16.91 14.75
1/23/2008 68.94 16.48 15.94 68.7 16.69 15.87 68.58 17.22 16.27
6/11/2010 73.94 i2.08 12.08 73.22 12.17 12.17 73.30 12,50 12.45
8/25/2031 68.71 17.26 16.50 68.68 17.5% 16.41 68.67 17.87 16.85
9/14/2011 68.46 17.95 16.59 £8.49 17.85 16.55 68.45 18.30 16.99
10/20/2011 67.87 18.53 17.19 68.01 18.53 16.95 68.03 18.92 17.35
3/1/2012 67.87 18.35 17.26 67.91 17.92 17.32 68,24 17.53 17.57
4/12/2012 68.04 18.23 17.06 68.07 18.02 17.06 68.04 18.46 17.50
6/23/2012 B 68.07 18.14 17.06 B68.11 17.89 17.06 68.11 18.38 17.44
B/21/2012 A 68.17 17.4% 17.19 68,13 17.55 17.15 68.15 17.80 17.60
9/5/2012 8 68.12 17.80 16,95 £8.25 172.70 16.93 68.18 18.20 17.40
9/5/2012 A 63.27 17.30 17.10 NA NA NA 68.18 17.80 17.55
10/5/2012 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/28/128 67.93 18.35 17.17 67.94 18.36 17.11 67.95 18,95 17.45
12/28/12 A 68.04 17.38 17.38 68.08 17.34 i7.30 67.94 i7.88 17.85
1/23/2013 67.97 16.74 17,45 68.69 17.21 16.70 68.20 17.10 17.60
4/25/2013 70.76 14.66 14.66 70.78 14.61 14.61 70.77 15.21 14,99
7/27/2018 70.42 15.00 NP NM NM NM 70.42 15.74 15.30
2/9/2020 68.99 1697 16.31 69.14 16.26 16.25 69.16 16.65 16.64




TABLE 2: Groundwater Elevation Data

Facility Name: Panhandie 66 NA-Data Not Avakabhe
Facility ID No: 17/8944981 Mi-Nat Instalied
WELL NO Mw-14 DMW-20 Diviw-21
DIAMETER 2 2 2
WELL'DEPTH 25 20 20
SCREEN INTERVAL unknown unknown unknown
TOC ELEVATION 85.72 84,50 84.33
DATE ELEV DTW OTP ELEV DTW DTP ELEV OTW OTP
7/30/2008 68.82 16.9 14.75 70.6 13.90 13.88 70.61 13.72 13.7
1/23/2009 £8.92 16.8 16.34 68.79 15.71 0.00 69.32 15.00 0.00
6/11/2010 73.18 12.54 12.54 73.12 11.38 11.38 73.13 11.20 11,20
8/25/2011 68.61 17.99 16.79 68.77 15.72 15.70 £8.73 15.60 NA
9/14/2011 £8.37 18.40 16.96 68.60 15.50 NA 68.58 15.75 NA
10/20/2011 67.89 19.29 17.29 NA NA NA, NA NA NA
3/1/2012 68.16 17.53 17.57 67.94 16.56 16.46 Dry NA NA
4/12/2012 67.98 18.61 17.42 68.18 16.32 NA NA 16.16 NA,
6/21/2012 8 68.02 18.55 17.38 68.21 16.29 NP 6B.22 16.11 NP
6/21/2012 A 6807 17.95 17.54 NP NP NP NP NP NP
9/5/2012 8 68.20 18.20 17.27 58.39 16.11 NP 68.37 15.96 NP
9/5/2012 A N& NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/9/2012 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.62 15.71 NP
12/28/12 8 67.87 18.95 17.45 68.07 16.43 NP 68.03 16.30 NP
12/28/i2 A 67.99 17.73 NP NP NP NP NP NP NP
1/23/2013 68.60 17.52 17.12 68.63 15.87 NP 68.63 15.70 NP
4/25/2013 70.69 15.03 15.03 70.74 13.76 13.76 70.73 13.60 13,60
7/27/2018 70.35 15.37 NM NM LKLY NM Nivi NM NM
2/8/2020 69.05 16.67 N NM NM NM NM NM NM
WELL NO DMW-31
DIAMETER 2
WELL DEPTH 20
SCREEN INTERVAL unknown
TOC ELEVATION 83.72
DATE ELEV DTW DTP
4/25/2013 70.73 13.77 13.77
WELL NO RW-1 RW-2 RW-3
DIAMETER 6 6 6
WELL DEPTH 25 25 25
SCREEN INTERVAL unknown unknown unknown
TOC ELEVATION unknown unknown unknown
DATE ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW bTP
7/30/2008 N NM NM Ll NM NM 69.8 13.92 13.90
1/23/2009 NM 17.39 16.41 NM 16.65 16.51 NM 15.86 15.77
6/11/2010 NM 12.82 12.82 NM 12.63 12.63 NM 12.66 12.66
4/25/2013 NM 15.21 15.21 NM 35.05 15.05 NM 15.05 15.05




TABLE 2: Groundwater Elevation Data

Facility Name: Panhzndle 66 NA-Data Not Avarable
Facility !D No: 17/8944981 N1-Not Instailed
| WELL NO RW-4 RW-5 RW-6
{DIAMETER 3 5 6
WELL DEPTH 25 25 25
SCREEN INTERVAL unknown unknown unknown
TOC ELEVATION unknown unknown unknown
DATE ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW bTP ELEV DTW DTP
7/30/2008 NM NM NM NM NM NM £9.80 13.92 13.90
1/23/2009 M 16.31 16.04 N 16.23 15.7% NM 16,63 16.01
6/11/2010 NM 12,55 12.55 NM 12.57 12.57 Nivt 12.79 12.79
4/25/2013 NM 14,93 14.93 NM 14.90 14.90 NM 15.06 15.06
{ WELL NO M-1 M-2 M-3
|[olAMETER 2 2 2
WELL DEPTH 25 25 25
SCREEN INTERVAL 10-25 10-25" 10-25'
TOC ELEVATION 54.79 85.93 8535
DATE ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP
9/24/2012 68.48 16.31 NP 68,54 17.3% NP - 16.81 NP
i0/9/2012 68.58 16.21 NP 68.63 17.30 NP 68.6 16.75 NP
4/25/2013 70.72 14,07 NP 70.75 15.18 NP 70.72 14.63 NP
7/27/2018 NM NM Nm 70.40 15.53 NP NM NM NM
2/9/2020 NM NM NM 658,12 16.81 NP £9.13 16.22 NP
WELL NO M-a M-5 M6
DIAMETER 2 2 2
WELL DEPTH 26 26 26
SCREEN INTERVAL 10-25' 10-25 10-25'
TOC ELEVATION 85.48 35.91 Not Measured
DATE ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP ELEV DTW DTP
9/24/2012 68.55 16.93 NP 68.6 17.31 NP - - -
106/9/2012 68.62 16.86 NP 68.67 17.24 NP - - -
4/25/2013 70.72 14.76 NP 70.86 15.05 NP - - -
7/12/2013 NM NM NM NM NM NM 15.35 NP
7/27/2018 70.36 15.12 NP NM NM NM NM NM NM
2/9/2020 £69.13 16.35 NP NM NM NM NM N N
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Sampling and Calibration Logs



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE SITE
NAME: PANHADLES 66 LOCATION: 8400 NORTH CENTURY BLVD, CENTURY. FLORIDA
WELL NO: M-2 SAMPLE ID: DATE: 3, - ? 2O
PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): (A DIAMETER (inches): 3/8° DEPTH 10feetto 25 feet | TOWATER (feet): f¢ .4 { { ORBAILER: Pp
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY
(only fill out if applicable) . -
= TS a6 % feet) X (£ gotonsioot = L. 3/ galions

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBINé LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
{only fill out if applicable)

= galions + ( NA  gallonsifoot X NA  feet)+ NA gallons = NA  gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING PURGING TOTALVOLUME .,
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): 1% |oeprHinweiLgeet: |4 INTIATED AT. j0. 4 T | ENDEDAT- | {4 | PURGED (gallons): 3+ )]
CUMUL. DEPTH COND. | DISSOLVED
Mg | VOLUME | VOLUME | PURGE | 10 | g | TEMP. | (orce uncs) ‘.)r;"GE"; TURBIDITY | COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED | RATE | waTer | S@nderd | TGg)" | \mhogiom | (GIC0URIS) | " (NTUS) | (descrbe) | (describe)
(gallons) (galions) {gpm} ifeet) ! or pSicm o, saturation
wsel (55 135 15 [yt | 5K V34| T0 95 4y | Clear] noae
(058 3 (65 | 15 [N s3 [ i | 16T 53 t
L) -3 1-195 | 45 |1.tt | §% L3y | GO .15 55
(ool (S 1 2ys {gs [pee)s.h 12351 S0 475 19
AS: 215 | s [ 1722|371 | 234! S0 41y | 1%
th.ty 3 3¢5 | 5ttt | 51 (235 so Li% 1 11 4
;
i
TWELL CAPACITY (Gallons PerFooy. 075" =002, 1"=004 125":006 2°=0.16, 3" =037, 4 =085 5 =102 6 =147 12 =588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal/Ft) 1/8”=0.0006, 3M6"=0.00M4; 144" =00026. 516" =0.004; "= 0,008, 112" =0.010; "= 0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer, BP = Biadder Pump, ESP = Electric Submersible Pump; PP = Peristaltic Pumgp; O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLETNG) G 5] I P
. LING
DAVID L YAZAK / RIDGE ENVIRONTAL . .

A o m T [ /) wmate AT | (7 fy | enoepat. [ L5
PUMP OR TUBING % TOBING b ' FIELD-FILTERED: Y @ FILTER SIZE: um
DEPTH IN WELL {feet): I MATERIAL CODE Filtration Equipment Type:

FIELD DECONTAMINATION PUMP Y TUBING ¥ ¥ (replaced) DUPLICATE: Y 3
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (inclmg-Wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
AMNALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SAMPLE T MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL .
0 CODE CONTANERS CODE VOLUME LUSED ADDED IN FIELD {mL) oH METHOD CODE {mL per minute)
] Sten | Birx- M APP '4X
Mo | J CC  [yom! Hc{
REMARKS:
MATER!AL CODES: AG = Amber Glass, CG = Clear Glass. HDPE = High Density Polyethylene LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene:

§ = Silicone; T=Teflon, O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through} Penstaluc Pump B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump
RFPP = Reverse Fiow Peristaitic Pump;  SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain) O = Other (Specify)

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2),
opticnally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater} Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU: optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE SITE
NAME: PANHADLES 66 LOCATION: 8400 NORTH CENTURY BLVD, CENTURY, FLORIDA
WELL NO: M-3 SAMPLE 1D: DATE 2.9 ZC
PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING WELL SGREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYE
DIAMETER finches). 2= DIAMETER (nches): 38" | DEPTH: 10feetto 25 teet | TOWATER (et {(,. €& | orBaLER: 7]
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TOWATER] X WELL CAPACITY
{only fill out if applicable) .
= ( 13 teet- (G TL ey x 16 alionsfioot = P alions
EGUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE. 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPAGITY X TUBING LENGTH] + FLOW CELL VOLUME
{only fili out if applicable}
= gakons+ { NA  gallensfoot X NA  feetj+ NA gallons = NA  galions
INITEAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING . <| PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL {feet): ¥ DEPTH IN WELL ffeet;: | §~ NnmATED AT: [ | .4 Y] enoepat. {T:071 | purGED (gations): 2 - {
| | cumuL. | Foeern [, | | conp. | DISSOLVED ]
TIME vuLuME VOLUME PURaE (%) (stéhdard 1EME. (CICIE wihiy) (circte l“ nits) TURBIDITY COLOUR ODOR

PURGED PURGED RATE WATER anits) ¢y umhosicm mgll. of {NTUSs) idescribe) | (describe)

(gallons) (gallons} (gpm) {feet) or uSicm %, saturation
jz.o3l 15 1.5 a3 ez 5¢ {242 GO .51 Lo Cleal | heag
(Z:o5 | .3 05 | 15 423156 | ZU3 (O | 153 8 [
TR AR LU b1l s ZHS | Lo | 2.54 | M ) L\

WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Fool): 0.75" =0.0Z, _ 1°=004, 125°=006 2" =016, 3" =037, 4" =065 & =102 6" =147, 12°=688

TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal/FL). 1/8" = 0.0008: /16" =00014.  1/4" =0.0026; 56" = 0,004, 50,008, 1/2°=0.010; 58" =0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump’ ESP = Electric Submersible Pump, PP = Peristaltic Pump, 0O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT)  AFFILIATION: SAMPLER( GNATUBS) sAveLiG AL
DAVID L YAZAK / RIDGE ENVIRONTAL ) .
AR A INITIATED AT: {21G ( | ENDEDAT (2: 0%
PUMP OR TUBING PTumng # FIELD-FILTERED: Y (N FILTER SIZE _pm
DEPTHINWELL ety {3 | materiaL cooe. HDP ‘ Fittration Equipment Type
A
FIELD DECONTAMINATION.  PUMP v (0 TUBING ¥ { N (replacea)) DUPLICATE Y K
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION } SAMPLE PRESERVATION (incoig wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL .
DCODE | cONTANERS | cope | YOLUME | isep ADDED IN FIELD (mL) | pH METHOD CODE (mL per minute)
m3 1 3 CG | *oml 14 ¢ 82¢v | BTEX-M | APP 22D
REMARKS.
MATERIAL CODES. AG = Amber Glass. CG = Clear Glass HDPE = High Density Polyethylene LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene: PP = Polypropylene

§ = Silicone; T=Teflon, O =Other (Speciy)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:  APP = After (Through) Peristattic Pump; B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump,
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump, SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain) 0 = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION QF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)
pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2).
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater} Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE SITE
NAME: PANHADLES 66 LOCATION; 8400 NORTH CENTURY BLVD, CENTURY, FLORIDA
WELL NO; M4 SAMPLE ID: pate 2 G- L O
PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH 24 | PURGE PUMP TYPE_
DIAMETER (inches): ¢ | DIAMETER (inches): 3/8" DEPTH: 10feetto 25 feet | TOWATER (feet): [(,- 3 OR BAILER: PP
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TOWATER} X WELL CAPACITY
(only fill out if applicable)} ;g et
= 25 feet— 1, 33 feet) X gallonsifoot = ‘ 37 gallons
EGUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. - PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACTTY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
{onty fill out if applicable)
= galions + { NA  gallonsioot X NA  feet)+ NA gallons = NA  gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING | 3 FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING PURGING . TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): DEPTHINWELL(leety | F INTIATED AT. {1, £ | ENDEDAT: [ [ 4] PURGED (galions): z-\
CUMUL. DEPTH | conp. | DISSOLVED
S VOLUME VOLUME PURGE 1o (smfl dad | TEMP oo uais) | o . nity | TURBIDITY COLOR ODOR
PUI:GED PURGED RATE | WATER | ‘°EES e pmhos/em Mol or (NTUS) {describe) | (describe)
(gallons) {galions) {gpm) (feet) or uSlkem 9% saturation
(136] 15 .3 15 [ [e3 5.9 | eql] ¢o .41 Clee | ug A€
1{.2% % 1% | 15 ({639 55 | 242 | 69O 2- 90| &
)
TR 7.1 (5 [ {39 6.5 | 252 6O 4,
i
!
WELL CAPACITY (Gaons Per Fool), 075" =002, _1°=004, 125" =006, 2 =016, 37 =037, 4 =085 &=102 6 =147, 12°-588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal/Ft): 48" = 0.0006:  3/46" =0.0014; _ 1/4" < 0.0026;  5/16" = 0.004; " =0.006, 12 =0.010, 58" =0.018

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer, BP = Bladder Pump ESP = Electric Submersible Pump,

SAMPLING DATA
Y

PP = Peristaltic Pump, 0O = Other (Specify)

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPLE| y SAM SAM
DAVID L YAZAK / RIDGE ENVIRONTAL INITI:!I-'E‘[?AT' ‘ ' ENDEIISI:('-T;‘ i - q
SOULTIONS : Yo ) i
PUMP OR TUBING TUBING FIELD-FILTERED: Y N FILTER SiZE: Bm
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): l ?{ MATERIAL CODE Filtration Equipment Typa:
FIELD DECONTAMINATION,  PUMP Y (W, TUBING “¥ (replaced) > DUPLICATE: v (V)
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATICN SAMPLE PRESERVATION (inM ice) INTENDEb SAMPLING SAMPLE PUMP
= ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT FLOW RATE
SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL .
DCobE | conTAmgRs | cope | VOLUME USED ADDEO IN FIELD (mL) | __ pH METHOD CODE (mL per minute)
MYy 3 CE& | #eal| < BrEX-M | APP | €200
I
|
REMARKS:
MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass HDPE = High Density Polyethytene LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene PP = Polypropylene;
$ = Silicone; T=Teflon, O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristaitic Pump; B = Bailer, BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersibie Pump.

RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Purmp: SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: * 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2),
optionally, + 0.2 mgiL or * 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU:; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

O = Other (Specify)

62-160.800 F.AC. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE SITE
NAME: PANHADLES 66 LOCATION: 8400 NORTH CENTURY BLVD, CENTURY, FLORIDA
WELL NO: MW-§ SAMPLE ID: DATE: ?_ . C,.lo
PURGING DATA

WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): 2. DIAMETER (inches): 3/8" DEPTH: 10feetto 25 feet | TO WATER {feet): '{, qj OR BAILER: 15
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY 1.2
(only fill outif applicable) 5

= { 25 feet — i(; q feety X - ! é’ gallonsifoot = 2—-‘41' gallons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH} + FLOW CELL VOLUM
{only fill out if applicable)

= gallons + { NA  gallonsHoot X NA  feet)+ NA gallons = NA  gallons
INTIAL PUMP ORTUBING | | FIALPUME OR TUBNG ) & | marEDAT: 15" | NbEDAT 9:2§ | PURGED @alons: L 25
_ CUMUL. | oeerH a | | cono | O N
T | YOLME | VoM | HURGE | 10 | mncas R | St | e | TR | (e | cesonme
. ) )
{galions) {gallons) (gpm) (feet} S of uSicm %r:ag{;m%m
94 {35 | ¢35 -4 fvi3| ¢.¢ | 239 | (o0 .33 1 Clecf | hene
B | .5 165 | s [iers| LU [ zhol o 3 A
2¢g | .3 | 195 | 45 eS| LY 239] 100 2q | S ,
|
|
| |
WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot). 0.756" =0.02: "= {04, 1.25"= 0.0ﬁl. * =016, " =0.37; 4"=085 "=102, 6"=147, 12"=588

TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft). 1/8"=0.0006; 316" =0.0014, 1/4"=00026; 516" =0004; 38"=0006  1/2"=0010, 5/8" = 0.016
PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer: BP = Bladder Pump ESP = Electric Submersible Pump, PP = Peristaltic Pump, Q = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY {PRINT) / AFFILIATION SAMPLER(B) SIGRATYRE(S):
DAVID L YAZAK / RIDGE ENVIRONTAL ey o 2:“32;':?_ o Ty
SOULTIONS 9z - ¥.2G9
PUMP OR TUBING TUBING ] | FIELD-FILTERED: Y @ FILTER SIZE: um
DEPTH IN WELL (feet); ! ? MATERIAL CODE J:. Filtration Equipment Type:
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP Y ﬁ ) TUBING Y repl DUPLICATE Y ar

SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (inciuaRy wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP

ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL
IDCODE | CONTANERS | COpE | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL} | pH METHOD CODE (mL per minute)
A | 3 Ct | Howml | HCL Sty | BICK- M APP | &£z00

REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass: CG = Clear Glass:  HDPE = High Density Polyethylene;  LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene, PP = Polypropylene
S = Silicone; T =Teflon: O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = After (Through) Peristatrc Pump, B = Bailer, BP = Bladder Pump ESP = Electric Submersible Purnp;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristalic Pump SM = Straw Method (Tubing Grawty Drain}, O = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2 STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3
pH: + 0.2 units Temperature. + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: + 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2),
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5§ NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE SITE
NAME: PANHADLES 66 LOCATION: 8400 NORTH CENTURY BLVD. CENTURY, FLORIDA
WELL NO: MW-8 SAMPLE ID: DATE 4 G . 20
PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): Z_ DIAMETER (inchesy: %" | DEPTH: 10feetto 25 feet | TOWATER (feety: [{, , { { | ORBAILER: F
WELL VOLUME PURGE. 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH — STATIC DEPTH TOWATER) X WELL CAPACITY
{only fill out if applicable) .
= Z5 N INA| reey X .| & galionsfoot = .34 gallons
EGQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL, = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACTY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
{only filt out if applicable)
= gallons + { NA  gallonsfoot X NA  feety+ NA gallons = NA  galions
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING e | PURGING . _ TOTAL VOLUME .
DEPTHINWELL (feety | % DEPTH IN WELL (feet): % NmaTED AT B33 | EnpEDAT F:9F | PURGED (gationsy: 1. qs
CUMUL, ‘ | oeptH " conp. | DISSOLVED
v VOLUME | VOLUME PURGE 10 (sta’:, g | TEMP. | ccewnits) | Lo SR | TURBIDITY | COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE | waTer | 208 @c) pmhos/em Al {NTUs) (describe) | (describe)
{gallons) (gallons) {@pm) ifeet) ' of uSlem | o saturation
3oyl 135 | 135 45 leor| €3 128t | 330 .28 3 clew | ne.rpr
q.06 | .3 Les | .15 1465 6. | 300 .2 3 { i
q-9 | .3 L.95 5| itk.es| 63 232 3t <5 |1 3 v [ ¥
WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Fool, 0.75"=00Z 1" =004, 125" =006, 2°=016 3" =037, 4 =065, 5 =102 6" =147, 12° =588

TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft). 1/8" =0.0008. 36" =0.0014; 4" =0.0026.  SM6"=0.004  WB"=0.008, 1/2"=0.010;, 58" =0.018
PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pymp; PP = Peristaltic Pump; 0 = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION: SAMPIKS”)SIGEU (S} Lp SAMPLING SAMP
LING

DAVID L YAZAK / RIDGE ENVIRONTAL e AP
SOLLTIONS Qi (V178 INTIATED AT: § ;, 0] | ENDEDAT: T 0%
PUMP OR TUBING i 3 TUBING / L FIELDFILTERED: ¥ (N FILTER SIZE: um
DEPTH IN WELL {feet): MATERIAL CODE:  {{ DIP Filtration Equipment Type:

FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP Y TUBING ~ ¥ (repuaaj DUPLICATE: Y @«

SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE

SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL 4

DCODE | CONTAmERs | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mL) | pH METHOD CODE {mL per minute)
I (e laoml | HC( 200 | gTEX- M | APP < 20
REMARKS

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass, CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PP = Polypropylene;

$ = Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify}
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:  APP = After (Through] Peristaitic Pump B = Bailer, BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump
RFPP = Reverse Fliow Peristaltic Pump,  SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain}, O = Other (Specdy)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute ail of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION3

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: * 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mg/L or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE SITE
NAME: PANHADLES 66 LOCATION:; 8400 NORTH CENTURY BLVD. CENTURY. FLORIDA
WELL NO: MW-10 SAMPLE ID: DATE - Ql. _ Z,O
PURGING DATA
WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH PURGE PUMP TYPE
DIAMETER (inches): ?— DIAMETER {inches}): 3/8" DEPTH: 10feetto 25 feet | TO WATER (feet): [ {o. LE, OR BAILER: [
WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY
{only fill out if applicable) -
= Z:’ feet - iblb feet) X . 16 gallonsffoot = l 3% gallong
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH} + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable}
= galions+{ NA  gallonsfoot X NA  feeti+ NA gallons = NA  gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING ) PURGING B TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTHINWELL (et (O DEPTHINWELL (leety | mmateoar. 4 /€ | enoenar G « 3] purGED (galions) 2 - {
CUMUL. | bepTH " conn. | DR
TIME VOLUME VOLUME PURGE TO (st;; and TEMP (crcle units) [circle units} TURBIDITY COLOR QDOR
PLII:GED PURGED RATE WATER units) c) pmhos/cm mafL o (NTUs) (describe) {describe}
{gatlons) {gallons) (gpm) (feet) or uSfem | s saturation
G2 | 1S .S (5 lypeal 6-olesl | 220 | 23 7 clew | nowne
.39 | -3 i 45 | ttg| ¢.o 3L | o | .z (2 ]
a3l -3 2.4 45 |1k C.0 |23 | 2w .t T / +
|
WELL CAPACITY (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75"=0.02, 1"=0.04; 1.25§"=006 2"=0.186, "= 0.37, " =065 §'=1.02 67=147, 12"=588
TUBING INSIDE DIA. CAPACITY (Gal./Ft.): 4/8" = 0.0006; 3M6" =0.0014; 1/4" = 0.0026; 516" = 0.004; 3/8" = 0,006, $/2" = 0.010; " =0.016

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer, BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump PP = Peristaltic Pump, O = Other {Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT)/ AFFILIATION: smm SIG T o~
LING
DAVID L YAZAK / RIDGE ENVIRONTAL —_ L
AT /. INTIATED AT: & | 3 2| ENDED AT: ? C 23
PUMP OR TUBING TUBNG /{ FIELO-FILTERED: Y @) FILTER SIZE: um
DEPTH IN WELL (feet). I <6 MATERIAL CODE: Filtration Equipment Type:
FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y TUBING~ Y~ [TTreplaced) DUPLICATE: ¥ ®
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOL FINAL ‘
IDCODE | CONTAINERS | cope | VOLUME USED ADDED IN FIELD (mU) | pH METHOD CODE {mL per minute)
M| 3 CGo | boml He 9260 | BIEX- A AP XY
REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = Amber Glass; CG = Clear Glass; HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene, PP = Polypropylene;
S = Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other {Specify)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:  APP = After (Through) Peristaitic Pump B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electric Submersible Pump;
RFPP = Reverse Flow Pernistaltic Pump, SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain); O = Other {Specify)

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA_FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS {SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: * 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings < 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2);
optionally, + 0.2 mgiL or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU: optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE SITE

NAME: PANHADLES 66 LOCATION: 8400 NORTH CENTURY BLVD, CENTURY, FLORIDA

WELL NO: MW-14 SAMPLE ID: pate 2-G-2C
PURGING DATA

WELL TUBING WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATIC DEPTH 6 PURGE PUMP TYP

OWAMETER (inchesy . | DIAMETER (inches): 31" | DEPTH 10feetto 25 feet | TOWATER (feet) (.- @1 | oreaLer

WELL VOLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME = (TOTAL WELL DEPTH - STATIC DEPTHTO WATER) X WELL CAPACITY

{only filt out if applicable) < .
= 5 T | 4 feet) X o1 b gallonsifoot = . 3 £ gaions
EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(onty fill out if applicable)
= gations + { NA  gallonsifoot X NA feetij+ NA gailons = NA  gallons
INITIAL PUMP OR TUBING FINAL PUMP OR TUBING PURGING PURGING TOTAL VOLUME
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): ! %’ DEPTH IN WELL (eety  [% INTIATED AT: < it 3 | ENDEDAT. (.5 {, | PURGED (galions) i LA
CUMUL, DEPTH " | cown. | OER0CEP
TME VOLUME | VOLUME | PURGE TO (st;;dam Teme | oroeuns) | D0IEN | TURBIDITY | COLOR ODOR
PURGED | PURGED RATE | waTER | ®30(S €c) pmhos/em o of INTUs) (describe} | (describe}
{gallons) {gallons) (gpm} (feer) of uSiem % saturalion .
G.9¢ | 1.351 135 |45 (le16l¢Z [2vF | (50 -3 z Clegt | neanc
%54| .3 (-65 a4 o-TE .2 | 2L Y {50 .34 i
q.5L| .3 KX g5 16 .t 29| 150 3y (4 - "
WELL CAPAGITY (Gallons PerFooy D76° =002 1”004, 125°=006  2°=016, 3'=037, 4 =085 5"=102 6"=147. 12"=588

TUBING INSIDE DIA, CAPACITY (Gal./Ft). 1/8" = 0.0006 316" = 0.0014 1/4" = 0.0028, 546" = 0.004. 3/8" = 0.008. 172" = 0.010, 5/8" = 0.016
PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: B = Bailer; BP = Blagder Pump: £SP = Electric Submersible Pump, PP = Peristaltic Pump, 0 = Other (Specify)

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION SAMPL ] SAMPLING SAMPLING
DAVID L YAZAK / RIDGE ENVIRONTAL L ) :
e TAGS INSTIATED AT: ivS ¢ | enpeoaT G5 7
PUMP OR TUBING : TUBING FIELD-FILTERED: ¥ (N~ FILTER SIZE: pm
DEPTH IN WELL (feet): ‘ Y MATERIAL CQDE l Filtration Equipment Type:
FIELD DECONTAMINATION:  PUMP Y Tueing/ Y @mpt@ DUPLICATE ¥ &
g
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (including wet ice) INTENDED SAMPLING | SAMPLE PUMP
= ANALYSIS AND/OR | EQUIPMENT | FLOW RATE
SAMPLE # MATERIAL PRESERVATIVE | OTAL VOL FINAL :
D CODE CONTANERS CODE VOLUME USED | ADDED IN FIELD (mk) oH METHOD CODE (rnL per minute)
|
M| 3 CG Lo.ml Hed Qe | BrEx-M AP £ e
REMARKS:

MATERIAL CODES AG = Amber Glass, CG = Clear Glass, HDPE = High Density Polyethylene; LDPE = Low Density Polyethylene; PF = Polypropylene;
S = Silicone; T=Teflon; O = Other (Specify)
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:  APP = After (Through) Peristaltic Pump B = Bailer, BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Electnc Submersible Pump:
RFPP = Reverse Fiow Peristatic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubing Gravity Drain), Q = Other (Specify)
NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.
2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE QF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE F$ 2212, SECTION 3}

pH: + 0.2 units Temperature: + 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: *5% Dissolved Oxygen: alt readings < 20% saturation (see Table F5 2200-2);
opticnally, + 0.2 mgiL or + 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU; optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)

62-160.800 F.A.C. Revision Date: March 1, 2014



Form FD9000-8 CALIBRATION LOG {FDEP SOP FT 1000-FT 1500, FD 1000-FD 4000} Boldly “X" this box if
there is qualified data on|
this page
Project/Site: % mwv Date: & ﬁw % Meter# Yo T 55y
Temperature (Quarterly} For Date of Last Temeperature Verification see in log book
Dissolved Oxygen DEP SOP Initials Date Time Probe Probe mg/L Temp =c % DO Saturation Pass or
FT 1500 Charge  Gain mg/L Fail
2 Acceptane Criteria: +/-0.3mg/I
CAL ICV  Cov »|?w_ 29-20 (¥ 4T Q.5 oo P F
CAL IV CCv - T (et _z¢4 333% P F
CAL ICVv CCv P F
CAL ICv  Ccv P F
CAL IV CCv P F
CAL IV CCV P F
CAL IV CCV P F
Specific DEP SOP  Initials Date Time Standard Exp. Date Lot # Bottle # Cell Reading Pass or
Conductance FT 1200 umhos/cm Constant umhos/cm Fail
Acceptane Criteria: +/-5%
CAL IV CCv P F
CAL IV Ccv P F
CAL IV Cov p F
CAL IV CCv P F
CAL IV Ccv P F
CAL ICv  Ccv P F
CAL IV Ccv P F
Ph DEP SOP  Initials Date Time Standard Exp. Date Lot # Bottle # Slope Reading Pass or
FT 1100 su SuU Fail
Acceptane Criteria: +/-0.2 SU
CAL IV CCv P F
CAL IV CCv P F
CAL ICV  Ccv P F
CAL IV  CCv P F
CAL IV CCv . P F
CAL IV CCv P F
CAL IV Ccv P F
Maintenanace: Weekly ph Slope: Specific Conductance Probe Cleaned? Yes No Dissolved Oxygen Membrane Changed: Yes No
Notes:

Perform only in Calibrate Mod:  CAL - Calibrate
Perform only in Run Mod: ICV - Initial Calibration Verification
Perform only in Run Mode: CCv - Continuing Calibration Verification —ummm



Form FDS000-8 CALIBRATION LOG (FDEP SOP FT 1000-FT 1500, FD 1000-FD 4000)

Project/Site: % ka

Date: .M _PN qM C

Boldly "X" this box if
there is qualified data on|
this page

Meter# Ecir- Testes

Temperature {Quarterly) For Date of Last Temeperature Verification see in log book
Dissolved Oxygen DEP SOP Initials Date Time Probe Probe mg/L Temp =¢ % DO Saturation Pass or
FT 1500 Charge Gain mg/L Fail
Acceptane Criteria: +/-0.3mg/|
CAL IV Cov P F
CAL v Ccv P F
CAL IV Ccv P F
CAL ICV  Ccv P F
CAL ICv  CcCv P F
CAL CV  Ccv p F
CAL v Ccv P F
Specific DEP SOP  Initials Date Time Standard Exp.Date  Lot# Bottle # Cell Reading
Conductance FT 1200 umhosfcm Constant umhos/cm
Acceplane Criteria: +/-5%
CAL IV Cov \@ 2920 S {407 W (a0234 Z {() & ¥
CAL IV Cov N TRy L J, \r {330 P F
CAL ICV CCV P F
CAL v Qv P F
CAL IV Ccv P F
CAL IV CCv P F
CAL IV CCv P F
Ph DEP SOP Initials Date Time Standard Exp.Date  Lot# Bottle # Slope Reading Pass or
FT 1100 SU
A . W | Py
CAL IV CCV 29-20 314 1.0 LTl 4e530)
CAL ICV  Cev i { i &I ol 714 B4
CAL KKV Cov { ] freld  fug
CAL IOV CCV W \J ERERRY, N
CAL ICV  CCV ]
CAL IV CCv
CAL IV Cov

Maintenanace: Weekly ph Slope:
Notes:
Perform only in Calibrate Mod:

Perform only in Run Mod:
Perform only in Run Mode

Specific Conductance Probe Cleaned? Yes

CAL - Calibrate
ICV - Initial Calibration Verification
CCY - Continuing Calibration Verification

No Dissolved Oxygen Membrane Changed: Yes

No

Page



FT 1000 General Field Testiﬁg and Measurement

Form FD 9000-8: FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RECORDS {
Instrument (Make/Model #) Hach 2100 E Instrument # () 204C00 L6 Z1

Parameter: (Check only one)
COTemperature (°Cor°F}  OJConductivity Osalinity OpH Jore

ﬁrurbidity OResidual CI Ooo Clova Cother

Standards: [Specify the type(s) of standards used for calibration, the origin of the standards, the
standard values, and the date the standards were prepared or purchased]

Standard A Q. o|
Standard B 70
Standard € {00 / RC0
i i,:'é, vabe | Response. | 06V | ves, Mo COJZEE'?"J ) | e s
Final (F)
z-98%07A |o00]| © Y L A 1P
% 9% B lzo | wo Y L J
897 ¢ 160 | w0 y i
$.01D | $%] 2199 Y L
A oa| ¢ N F Y
w8 |20 | W N F Y
(Li6lc | joo | IO N F Y
\/ | (EHp |go0| 304 N F V Y]y




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report



Q Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. ® 110 South Bayview Blvd.
s C@AﬂaMICHI Otdsmar . FL 34677

I
! www.pacslabs.com {813)881-9401

February 13, 2020

Patrick W. Zomer

Ridge Environmental Solutions, Inc.
912 7th Avenue East

Bradenton, FL 34208

RE: Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744

Dear Patrick Zomer:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 11, 2020.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

T A2l

Lori Palmer
lori.palmer@pacelabs.com

813-855-1844
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproducad, except in full
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 17




ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: Cenlury Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

CERTIFICATIONS

110 South Bayview Blvd.
Cldsmar , FL 34677
{813)881-9401

Pace Analytical Services Ormond Beach
& East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Alaska DEC- CS/UST/LUST
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Arsizona Cerlificationd# AZ0819
Colorado Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification; FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Ninois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Kentucky Certification #: 80050
Louisiana Cerlification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maryland Certification: #346
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity

Missouri Certification #: 236

Montana Cerlification #: Cert 0074

Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14

New Hampshire Certification #: 2958

New Jersey Certification #: FL022

New York Certification #: 11608

North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification # 12710

North Dakota Certification #: R-216

Oklahoma Certification #: D9947

Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547

Puerto Rico Certification # FL01264

South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974

Texas Cerification: FL NELAC Reciprocity

US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C

Wisconsin Cerification #: 399079670

Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. LLC,

Page 2 of 17



J

ceAnalytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Qldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: Century Florida GW

Pace Project No.: 35528744

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
35529744001 MW.5 Water 02/09/20 08:29 02/11/20 09:45
35529744002 MW-10 Water 02/09/20 09:33 02/11/20 09:45
35529744003 MW-14 Water 02/09/20 09:57 02/11/20 09:45
35529744004 MW-g Water 02/09/20 09:09 02/11/20 09.45
35529744005 M-2 Water 02/09/20 11:15 02/11/20 0945
35529744006 M-3 Water 02/09/20 12:08 02/11/20 09:45
35529744007 M-4 Water 02/09/20 11:40 02/11/20 09:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC

Page 3 of 17



ceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677

www.paceiabs.com (813)881-9401
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
35529744001 MW-5 EPA 8260 SK1 8
35529744002 MW-10 EPA 8260 SK1 8
35529744003 MW-14 EPA 8260 SK1 8
35529744004 MW-9 EPA 8260 SK1 8
35529744005 M-2 EPA 8260 SK1 8
35529744006 M-3 EPA 8260 SK1 8
35529744007 M4 EPA 8260 SKi1 8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 17



ceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

110 South Bayview Blvd.
Oldsmar , FL 34677

www.pacelabs.com {813)881-9401
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744
Sample: MW-5 Lab ID: 35529744001 Collected: 02/09/20 08:29 Received: 02/11/20 09:45 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV, Short List Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 2.0 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 00:59 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 61.6 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 00:59 100-41-4
Methyl-ten-butyl ether 0.51 U ugfL 20 0.51 1 02/13/20 00:59 1634-04-4
Toluene 033 U ugfl 1.0 0.33 1 02/13/20 00:59 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 157 ugilL 5.0 21 1 02/13/20 00:59 1330-20-7
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 100 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 00:59 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S} 110 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 00:58 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 00:59 2037-26-5

Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services LLC,

Page 5 of 17



ceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

110 South Bayview Blvd.
Qldsmar , FL 34677

www.pacelabs.com (813)881-8401
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744
Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 35529744002 Collected: 02/09/20 09.33 Received. 02/11/20 09.45 Matrix. Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV, Short List Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 7.5 ugfL 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 01:49 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 176 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 01:49 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 051 U ug/L 2,0 0.51 1 02/13/20 01:49 1634-04-4
Toluene 0.81 | ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 02/13/20 01:49 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 81.9 ug/L 50 2.1 1 02/13/20 01:49 1330-20-7
Surrogates
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S} 98 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 01:49 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S} 100 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 01:49 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 01:49 2037-26-5

Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC

Page 6 of 17



ceAnalytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.
Oldsmar . FL 34677
(B13)861-9401

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Century Florida GW

Pace Project No.: 35529744

Sample: MW-14

Parameters

Lab ID: 35529744003 Collected: 02/09/20 09:57 Received: 02/11/20 09:45 Matnx: Water

Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV, Short List

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Toluene

Xylene (Total)
Surrogates
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {S)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)

Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

17.2 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 02/43/20 0214 71-43-2
60.4 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 02:14 100-41-4
051 U ug/l 20 0.51 1 02/13/20 02:14 1634-04-4

033 U ugfL 1.0 033 1 02/13/20 02:14 108-88-3
148 ugfl. 50 2.1 1 02/13/20 02:14 1330-20-7
101 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 02:14 460-00-4
100 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 02:14 17060-07-0
103 ¥ 70-130 1 02/13/20 02:14 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 17



ceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

110 South Bayview Blvd.
Oldsmar , FL 34677

wurw.paceabs.com {813)881-9401
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744
Sample: MW-9 Lab ID: 35529744004 Collected: 02/09/20 09:09 Received: 02/11/20 09:45 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV, Short List Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 333 ugiL 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 02:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 46.0 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 02:39 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 051 U ugiL 2.0 0.51 1 02/13/20 02:39 1634-04-4
Toluene 033 U ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 02/13/20 02:39 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 721 ug/L 5.0 21 1 02/13/20 02:38 1330-20-7
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (8) 103 Yo 70-130 1 02/13/20 02:39  460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 99 W 70-130 1 02/13/20 02:39 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 02:39 2037-26-5

Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 8 of 17
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.
Oldsmar , FL 34677

www.pacelsbs.com (813)881-9401
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No,: 35529744
Sample: M-2 Lab ID: 35529744005 Collected: 02/09/20 11:15 Received: 02/11/20 09:45 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No, Qual
8260 MSV, Short List Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 0.30 U ugiL 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 03:04 7143-2
Ethylbenzene 6.5 ugiL 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 03:04 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 051 U ugiL 2.0 0.51 1 02113720 03:04 1634-04-4
Toluene 0.33 U ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 02/13/20 03:04 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 6.1 ugiL 5.0 21 1 02/13/20 03:04 1330-20-7
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 03:04 460-00-4
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 (S) 98 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 03:04 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 03:04 2037-26-5

Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC, Page9oi 17
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

110 South Bayview Blvd.
Oldsmar , FL 34677

www.pacelabs.com (813)881-9401
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.; 35529744
Sample: M-3 Lab ID: 35529744006 Collected: 02/09/20 12:08 Received: 02/11/20 09:45 Maltrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV, Short List Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 0.30 U ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 03:29 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2.5 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 02/13/20 03:29 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 051 U ug/lL 2.0 0.51 1 02/13/20 03:29 1634-04-4
Toluene 033 U ug/l 1.0 0.33 1 02/13/20 03:29 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 21 U ugiL 5.0 21 1 02/13/20 03:29 1330-20-7
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorchenzene (S) 100 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 03:29 460-00-4
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 99 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 03:29 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 03:29 2037-26-5

Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. LLC.

Page 10 of 17



_Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.
Oldsmar . FL 34677

www.pacelabs.com {813)881-9401
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744
Sample: M-4 Lab ID: 35529744007 Collected: 02/09/2C 11:40 Received: 02/11/20 09:45 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units PAL MDL OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV, Short List

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Toluene

Xylene (Total)
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S}

Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

0.30 U ugiL 1.0 030 1 02/13/20 03 54 71-43-2
0.30 U ugiL 1.0 030 1 02/13/20 03 54 100-41-4
0.51 U ug/L 2.0 051 1 02/13/20 03:54 1634-04-4
033 U ugiL 1.0 033 1 02/13/20 03:54 108-88-3
24U ugiL 50 21 1 02/13/20 03:54 1330-20-7
102 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 0354 460-00-4
100 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 03:54 17060-07-0
101 % 70-130 1 02/13/20 03 54 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC, Page 11 0f 17



Fd
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Pace Analytical Sarvices, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd

Oldsmar . FL 34677

www.pacelabs.com (813)881-9401
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744
QC Batch: 609867 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV

Associated Lab Samples:

35529744001, 35529744002, 35529744003, 35529744004, 35529744005, 35529744006, 35529744007

METHOD BLANK: 3314407
35529744001, 35529744002, 35529744003, 35529744004, 35529744005, 35529744006, 35529744007

Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limnit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 030 U 1.0 0.30 02/12/20 22:55
Ethylbenzene ug/L 030 U 1.0 0.30 02/12/20 22:55
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 051V 2.0 0.51 02/12/20 22:55
Toluene ug/L 033 U 1.0 0.33 02/12/20 22:55
Xylene (Total) ug/L 21U 5.0 21 0212/20 22:55
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 110 70-130 02/12/20 22:55
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 93 70-130 02112120 22:55
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 70-130 0212120 22:55
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 3314408

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conce. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 20 20.6 103 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.5 97 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugiL 20 17.0 85 64-124
Toluene ug/L 20 19.8 99 70-130
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 59.2 99 70-130
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 101 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 3314410

35529744002 Spike MS MS % Rec

Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 75 20 29.3 109 70-130
Ethylbenzene ugiL 176 20 199 116 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugiL 051 U 20 185 91 64-124
Toluene ug/L 081 | 20 21.2 102 70-130
Xylene (Total) ugiL 81.9 60 151 15 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) % 101 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3314409

35529744001 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers

Benzene ug/L 20 1.8 1 40

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units” column except where an aiternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date" 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 12 0of 17
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd

Oldsmar . FL 34677

(813)881-9401

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35529744
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3314409
35529744001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Ethylbenzene ug/L 61.6 61.3 0 40
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 051 U 051 U 40
Toluene ug/L 033 U 033 U 40
Xylene (Total) ug/L 157 157 0 40
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {S) % 110 107 40
4.Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 100 100 40
Tolugne-ds (5) % 105 104 40
Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units™ col pt where an alt te unitis pr d to the right of the result.

Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 13 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. o 110 South Bayview Blvd.
ace Analytical Oldsmar . FL 34577
www.pacelabs.con (813)881-9401
QUALIFIERS
Project: Century Florida GW

Pace Project No.. 35529744

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
NO - Not Delected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PAQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias for a specific analyte in a specific matnx.

S - Surrogate

1.2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D} - Laboratory Control Sample {Duplicate)

MS(D) - Malrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected,

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.
U Compound was analyzed for but not detected.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 0f 17



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

0 = 110 South Bayview Blvd,
/_APaceAnalytical Oldsmar , FL 34677
i www.paceiabs.com (813)881-9401

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: Century Florida GW
Pace Project No.: 35520744

Analytical
Lab 1D Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
35529744001 MW-5 EPA 8260 609867
35529744002 MW-10 EPA 8260 609867
35529744003 MW-14 EPA 8260 609867
35529744004 MW-9 EPA 8260 609867
35529744005 M-2 EPA 8261 £09867
35529744006 M-3 EPA 8260 609867
35529744007 M-4 EPA 8260 609867

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Cate: 02/13/2020 12:25 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Senvices. LLC. Page 15 0f 17
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- 9744
P i CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Anaiytical Request D WO 35562
Lo Analytical The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must b
W ALTILLNS (O
Section A Section B SectionC _— _— — __
Required Client information: Required Project Information: Invgice Information: ﬂﬂﬂ"@dhh
Company.  Ridge Enviconmental Solutions, Inc [RepotTe  zomer Pamick Attention
Address: 912 7th Avenue East Copy To Cormpany Name:
Bradenton. FL 34208 Address: Regulatory Agency
[Email.  azemer@ridgeenviranmental com Puichase Order #, Pace Quote.
Phone. (T70)337-9531 __..wa Project Name- Century Florida GW Pace Project Manager tori palmer@@pacelabs com, State ! Location
Requested Cue Cate Peoect 2 Pace Profile#  10758.1 FL
Requested Analysis Filtered [YIN)
5|8 ) g
ATRIX coe $218 COLLECTED o Preservatives >
Denlong Vvmer W g6 2
Vinter WT 1 4]
Viaste Water ww b} m = =
Product 4 Slo 8 ] =
SAMPLE iD pvatnanl o 18 START END ole ey u
One Character per box. Wipe WP wilw M g ﬁ - £
(A2, 081, e o S1% HE m a $ 5
#* Sample Ids must be unique =i s Sla «lzl81. 8l® =11 ®
= Elg HEHEEREIHBHE 3
w — = F.
- 15 pare | ove {onre | e |33 |S|2(E[R12(2]2]3 g i
e ’
1| MW-5 wi_ | 218X V] X
- .
>
2 | MW-11_gint Sampleh) wi | 1S x
7 ~
3 | MW-12 L) S mpl ) wt x
s | Mw-10 v wr /33 }
s | MW-14 wr 9 s d x
& | MW-9 wr 909 v/ x
-~ ~
7 | M-2 wr i x
8 M-3 wWT _mm. ) X
s | M4 wi_ | 114G X
10 |_ WT X
1M |_ WT X
2 M
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RELINQUISHED BY } AFFILATION DATE TE ACCEPTED BY / AFFILATION DATE TIKE SAMPLE CONDITIONE
Empty Containers| 222 Ppace| bayd| I
rd vy \ll
E?b_g?& 2-99001:30 | e ]
el )20 995 | D) 7o ek Zhd 995 3% 5 [N
SN
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE 5
PRINT Name of SAMPLER" 2 |z . -
2 |3 83848, =
i . = -] =
SIGNATURE of SAMPLER DATE Signed: g |8 8 £ m i e ..m ww




Docoment Name Document Revised
.Y . Sample Cendilion Upon Roecoipt Form May 30, 2018
LT '-"H'WIC'?L’ Dotumeént No Tssuing Auihority
F-FL-C-007 rev. 13 Pace Florida Quality Cffice
“0# ’ ndition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)
Project # 35529744 Date and Initials of person;

. PN: ) Examini :
Project Manager: LAP Oue Dste: 02/18/20 [ranining contents
] CLIENT: 37-RIDGEENY ane
Client: Deliver:
pH:
Thermomeler Used: /1)'“% Date: & lu ’;-0 Time. QM §~ Initials: YL
State of Crigin: FL O For Wépro;ecis. all containers verified to <6 °C

Cooler #1 Temp."C % 7 tvisual) ¢ + | (Correction Factor) _~ {Actual) \Sk Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #2 Temp.’C (Visual) {Cerrection Factor] {Actual) [[) samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #3 Temp.*C {Visual) {Correction Factor) {Actual) [0 samples on ice, coaling process has begun
Cooler #4 Temp.'C {Visuali) {Correction Factor) {Actual) [] samples onice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #5 Temp.’C (Visuai) [Correction Factor) {Actual) [C] samples onice, cooling process has begun
Cooler #6 Temp.'C (Visual} {Correction Factor) {Actual) [Tl Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

Courier: \Ek FedEx O ups Uuses Ocient O commercial O pace TS
Shipping Methed: O First Overnight E\Priorily Overnight O Standard Ovemnight [ Ground [ International Priority

[ Cther
Billing: \;kRecupienl ) Sender |7 Third Party {3 Credit Card & Unknown

Tracking # 5% O el -2 | ogfu ‘1

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ ves &n Seals intact: () Yes [JNo lco Blue Dry None

Paching Material: [JBubble Wrap hEubble Bags [dNere  other

Samples shorted to lab (If Yes, complete) Shorted Date. Shorted Time: Qty:
Comments:

Chain of Custody Present _[#es O No ONIA
Chain of Custody Filled Out _JAfes D No ON/A
Relinguished Signature & Sampler Name COC OYes )B/No ON/A /]/5‘) ‘_54);10 {er MM e

7 7 & —
Sampies Arrived within Hold Time Afes O No ON/A

Ed

Rush TAT requested on COC OYes jANo ON/A

7
Sufficient Volume ,Q‘(es O No ON/A

7
Correct Containers Used ‘Ja‘fes 1 No DON/A
Containers Intact _Des [ No ON/A
Sample Labels match COC (sample IDs & datefime of —
collection) ~_[Pes D No DNIA
All containers needing acid/base preservation have been Preservation Information:
checked OYes [ MNo A Freservative .
All Centainers needing preservation are found to be in Lot #/Trace # B
comgpliance with EPA recommendation OYes [ Ncy\‘m’/}\ Date:_  Tune_
Exceptions: VOA, Caliform, TOC, O&G. Carbamates Iniuals el o e o e M Sl 4

Headspace in VOA Vials? ( >6mm) OYes Do ONA

7
Trip Blank Present; CYes )Z’ﬁo ONVA

rd

Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted: DatefTime:

Comments/ Resolutlon (use back for additional comments):

Project Manager Review: Date

Page 17 of 17




cfs

Clemens Fuel Systems, Inc

LOCATION (24 Aoolle

ADDRESS: &'5‘ 29 ¢t Mos, ¥
d

TANK # f
CAPACITY:
1Y
FILLDEPTH 32
H
WATERTAE (7

6.

1942 Edison Place - Chipley, Florida 32428 - (850)265-8881 - FL Lic. #RQ-0058606 - PC-C050792

EZY 3 Locator Plus

. INCHES OF WATER IN TANK

ALWAYS ADD .5 PSI

. INCHES OF PRODUCT X WEIGHT OF PRODUCT fQ "

. TOTAL POSITIVE HEAD PRESSURE
. INCHES OF WATER OUTSIDE TANK

. TOTAL PRESSURE ON TANK BOTTOM

NOTE: If line (6) is less than .5 PSl line (7} shall be .5 PS!

7. TOTAL REQUIRED VACUUM PRESSURE

8. CONVERT PSI TO INCHES OF WATER COLUMN

Sorviee Stadien  oate _ 8-/4-/8
CITY/STAT @Mﬂ,§ ; Fe
PRODUCT__ uza e
ULLAGE; GALLONS IN TANK:
DiAMETER: __ 96 OVERALL DEPTH: /2x"
TYPE SYSTEM: TYPE TANK
PRESSURE CALCULATIONS
X _econ = = _Lo24 PS
X o = P Psi
= /.24 psi
X o = o Psl
= [ 24 Psi
a [. 24 PsI
= 4, 72¢ Psl
- 036 = _Y4. 33s

THE ACOUSTIC CHARACTERISTIC OF A LEAK REVEALS:

(e TIGHT TANK, this underground storage tank passs the criteria set forth by the U.S. EPA.

ULLAGE (DRY) PROTION LEAK, this undarground atorage tank does not meet the criteria sat forth by U.S.EPA,

BELOW PRODUCT LEVEL (WET)PROTION LEAK, this undarground storage tank does nol meet the criteria set forth by

the U.S. EPA.

WATER SENSOR INDICATES:

NO WATER INTRUSION

WATER INTRUSION

OPERATOR NAME.W R

CERT.#:

FL- $781%L.




s Clemens Fuel Systems, Inc

1942 Edison Place - Chipley. Florida 32428 - {850)265-8881 - FL Lic. #RQ-0058606 - PC-C050792

EZY 3 Locator Plus

LOCATION Panhandle Service Station DATE 8-14-18
ADDRESS _Hwy 29 & Hwy 4 CITY/STAT_Century FL
TANK # 2 PRODUCT _ Diesel
CAPACITY ULLAGE GALLONS IN TANK.
FILL DEPTH_32" DIAMETER 96" OVERALL DEPTH 1277
NATER TAE O TYPE SYSTEM Sub TYPE TANK

PRESSURE CALCULATIONS
1. INCHES OF PRODUCT X WEIGHT OF PRODUCT 47" X 0.031 = 1.457 -
2. INCHES OF WATER [N TANK 0 X ] = ¥
3. TOTAL POSITIVE HEAD PRESSURE = 1.457
4. INCHES OF WATER OUTSIDE TANK 0 X ] s 0
5. TOTAL PRESSURE ON TANK BOTTOM = 1.457
6. ALWAYS ADD .5 PSI = 1957
NOTE: If line (6} is less than .5 PSI line (7) shall be .5 PS|
7. TOTAL REQUIRED VACUUM PRESSURE = 1.957
8. CONVERT PSI TO INCHES OF WATER COLUMN 1.957 - 038 = 54.36

Psl
PSI
PSi
PSI
PSI

PSt

PSI

Psi

THE ACOUSTIC CHARACTERISTIC OF A LEAK REVEALS:

Pass TIGHT TANK, this underground storage tank passs the criteria set forth by the U.S. EPA.

ULLAGE (ORY)} PROTION LEAK, this underground storage tank does not mest the criteria set forth by LIS EPA.

BELOW PRODUCT LEVEL (WET)PROTION LEAK, this underground storage tank does not meet the criteria set forth by

the U.S. EPA.

WATER SENSOR INDICATES:

NO WATER INTRUSION WATER INTRUSION

OPERATOR NAME: Dallas Harris CERT.%: FL-5781886




c s Clemens Fuel Systems, Inc

1842 Edison Place - Chipley. Florida 32428 - 1850)265-B881 - FL Lic #R0-0058606 - PC-C050792

EZY 3 Locator Plus
f

LOCATION 24 Pegolle  Ser'es hYA DATE 3-/4-r8
ADDRESS &éﬁﬁ‘ 29 ¢ &Ed. v CITY/STAT dm-}uhd, e

TANK # o PRODUCT \‘,M A
CAPACITY ULLAGE; GALLONS IN TANK
FLDEPTH 32" DIAMETER 44 " OVERALL DEPTH /25"
WATERTAE (7 " TYPE SYSTEM Sué TYPE TANK

PRESSURE CALCULATIONS
1. INCHES OF PRODUCT X WEIGHT OF PRODUCT Y X c 021 = [ o4 PSi
2. INCHES OF WATER IN TANK o X o = £ PSI
3. TOTAL POSITIVE HEAD PRESSURE = le 7 ‘/ PSt
4. INCHES OF WATER OUTSIDE TANK o X > = o PSI
5. TOTAL PRESSURE ON TANK BOTTOM = /e 2 o PS1
6. ALWAYS ADD .5 PSI = [ 729  Psi
NOTE: if line (6) is less than .5 PSI line (7} shall be .5 PSI
7. TOTAL REQUIRED VACUUM PRESSURE = [ 2¢/ _PSI
8. CONVERT PSI TO INCHES OF WATER COLUMN [ 24 - 036 = Y% . 3 3psi

THE ACOUSTIC CHARACTERISTIC OF A LEAK REVEALS:
2497 TIGHT TANK, this underground storage tank passs the criteria set forth by the U.S. EPA.
ULLAGE (DRY) PROTION LEAK, this underground storage tank does not meet the criteria set forth by U S EPA,

BELOW PRODUCT LEVEL (WET)PROTION LEAK, this underground storage lank does not maet the criteria set forth by
the U.S. EPA,

WATER SENSOR INDICATES;

NO WATER INTRUSION WATER INTRUSICN

OPERATOR NAME./O‘,[/(J(, 2 CERT# _£7. $7% (%L
. e



Department of
Environmental Protection

2600 Blalr Stone Road ¢ Tallzhassee, Florida 32399-2400

storage Tank Facility Registration Form

Review Registration Instructions Before Completing this Form
Submit this compieted form for the facility when registration of storage tanks or compression vessels is required by Section 376.303, Florida Statutes

sase check all that apphy: [ New Registration T Inew Owmer I New Tanks
[_JExisting Facility Info Update/Correction [ Jexisting Owner Info Update/Correction [ Jexisting Tank info Update/Correction

DEP Facility 10: 8944981

FACILITY INFORMATION  County: ESCAMBIA

Facility Name: PANHANDLE 66

Facility Address: 8400 N. CENTURY BLVD City: CENTURY Tit ‘835

Facility Contact: WALTER ANDERSON Business Phone: _: wm
ther

Facility Typels): Financia) Responsibility Mechi
24 Hour Emergency Contact:| ] Emergency Phone:

ACCOUNT OWNER INFORMATION: identily the Party responsible for payment of Registration Fees at the
Owaersing cirecuve Late:

i

tegal Entity:

Contact Person: STCM Account Number (if known):

Address:

City: State: Zip:

Telephone: Email Address:

REAL PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION: identify the Party that is vested with ownership, dominion or legal or rightful title to the real property

Legal Entity: Ownership Effective Date:

Contact Person:

Address:

City: State: Zip:

Telephone: Email Address:

TANK/VESSEL INFORMATION: Complete one row for each storage tank of compression vessel system located at this facility (see Registration instructions for codes)

Tank ID Torv Aori) Capacity  Instaliation Date Content Code Status Effective Date Construction Piping Monitoring
6 1 u 12,000
) 7 _u e T 8-3-2019
] 7 u 12,000

Facility Registration Ce rtification: To the best of my knowledge and belief, all information submitted on this form s

true, accurate and complete.

The perspn signing this form is the: (check alt that apply)
‘ﬁa&ccount owner {Responsible for Registration Fees) D Real Property Owner

Ja-i-2011

} Date

Signature {rgm sign
WNeeneg £ gl,a_iﬂgbejl " :h/r;-')e;&'
Title

Printed Name ¢

Submit this form to tankregtstnﬂon@ﬂoridadep.gov



Clemens Fuel Systems, Inc

1942 Edison Place - Chipley, Flonida 32428 - (850)265-8881 - FL Lic. #RQ-0058606 - PC-C050792

EZY 3 Locator Plus
LOCATION Panhandle Service Station DATE. 8-14-18
ADDRESS:_Hwy 29 & Hwy 4 CITY/STAT_Century FL
TANK # 1 PRODUCT Regular
CAPACITY ULLAGE GALLONS IN TANK
FitL DEPTH_32 OIAMETER: 86" OVERALL DEPTH: 127"
WATER TAE_O TYPE SYSTEM: Sub TYPE TANK

PRESSURE CALCULATIONS

1. INCHES OF PRODUCT X WEIGHT OF PRODUCT 26 X 0.26 = .676
2. INCHES OF WATER IN TANK R { 0 = 0
3. TOTAL POSITIVE HEAD PRESSURE = 676
4. INCHES OF WATER QUTSIDE TANK 0 X 0 = 0
5. TOTAL PRESSURE ON TANK BOTTOM = .676
6. ALWAYS ADD .5 PSI = 1.176
NOTE: H line (6) Is less than .5 PSI line (7) shall be .5 PSI
7. TOTAL REQUIRED VACUUM PRESSURE = 1.176
8. CONVERT PS| TO INCHES OF WATER COLUMN 1.176 - .036 = 32.66

PSI

PSI

Psi

PSl

PSi

PsI

PSI

]l

THE ACOUSTIC CHARACTERISTIC OF A LEAK REVEALS:
Pass TIGHT TANK, this undarground storage tank passs the criteria set forth by the U.S. EPA.
ULLAGE {DRY) PROTION LEAK, this underground storage tank does not meet the criteria set forth by U.S.EPA.

BELOW PRODUCT LEVEL (WET)PROTION LEAK, this underground storage tank does not meet the criteria set forth by
the U.S. EPA.

WATER SENSOR INDICATES:

NO WATER INTRUSION WATER INTRUSION

OPERATOR NAME: Dallas Harris CERT.# FL-578186




